

SCHEDULE

PART III

MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROVISIONS OF SCHEDULE I AS EXTENDED

The provisions mentioned in the first column in the following table shall be modified in the manner specified in the second column.

| <i>Provision</i> | <i>Modification</i> |
|------------------|--|
| Paragraph 1 | In subparagraph (1)– (a) there is inserted “as applied in Gibraltar” at the end of the definitions of the “1911 Act” and the “1956 Act”; (b) there is omitted the words from “and Schedule 3” to the end, in the definition of “the new copyright provisions”. |
| Paragraph 5 | In subparagraph (2)(b), for “countries to which it does not extend” there is substituted “foreign countries”. |
| Paragraph 6 | In subparagraph (1)– (a) for “Registered Designs Act 1949” there is substituted “Designs Ordinance”; (b) for “that Act” there is substituted “that Ordinance”. In subparagraph (2)(a), the words from “as defined” to the end are omitted. After subparagraph (2) there is inserted– “(3) For the purposes of subparagraph 6(2) (a)– “article” means any article of manufacture and includes any part of an article if that part is made or sold separately; and “set of articles” means a number of articles of the same general character ordinarily on sale or intended to be used together, to each of which the same design, or the same design with modifications or variations not sufficient to alter the character or substantially to affect the identity thereof, is applied.” |
| Paragraph 12 | In subparagraph (7), for “Parliamentary” there is substituted “House of Assembly”. |
| Paragraph 14 | There is omitted subparagraph (2). In subparagraph (3), for “the United Kingdom” there is substituted “Gibraltar”. |
| Paragraph 15 | There is omitted subparagraph (2)(b). |

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

| <i>Provision</i> | <i>Modification</i> |
|------------------|---|
| Paragraph 19 | There are omitted subparagraphs (2) to (6). |
| Paragraph 23 | There is omitted subparagraph (4). |
| Paragraph 39 | For “British” where it occurs there is substituted “Gibraltarian”. |
| Paragraph 40 | In subparagraph (1)(b)— (a) for “Acts, Measures” there is substituted “Ordinances”. (b) for “Parliamentary” there is substituted “House of Assembly”. |
| Paragraph 41 | After subparagraph 41(5) there is inserted— “(6) Section 164 (copyright in Ordinances) applies to existing Ordinances.” |
| Paragraph 43 | For “Parliamentary” where it occurs there is substituted “House of Assembly”. For subparagraph (2) there is substituted— “(2) Section 166 (copyright in House of Assembly Bills) does not apply to a Bill which was introduced into the House of Assembly and published before commencement.” |